for medium term interest rates has resulted in the Group retaining all of the drawn debt at variable rates of
interest.

Derivative financial instruments are initially recognised at fair value on the date a derivative contract is entered
into and their fair value is reassessed at the end of each reporting period. Derivative financial instruments are
not held for trading purposes.

At balance date, the Group had the following cash and variable rate borrowings:

Weighted
average

interest rate

   Balance
Weighted
average

interest rate

   Balance

%   $'000 %   $'000
Cash 0.36 ( 5,703 )   0.89 ( 18,209 )

Bank loans 1.47 190,110   2.80 200,335

Net financial liabilities 184,407   182,126

Borrowings not hedged 184,407   182,126

2020 2019

AVJennings Limited - 65
   30 June 2020

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

23.  FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

The following table shows the impact on profit after tax if interest rates changed by 50 basis points. The
calculation is based on borrowings and cash held at year-end. It assumes that interest is capitalised to
qualifying assets as disclosed in note 3:

2020   2019

$’000   $’000

Consolidated

 +50 basis points ( 100 )   ( 89 )

  -50 basis points 100   89

   Profit After Tax

   Higher/(Lower)

The effect on the basis that no interest is capitalised, would be as follows:

2020   2019
$’000   $’000

Consolidated
 +50 basis points ( 645 )   ( 637 )
  -50 basis points 645   637

   Higher/(Lower)
   Profit After Tax

(ii) Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk arises from NZD denominated assets (balance sheet risk) or from transactions or cash
flows denominated in NZD (cash flow risk).

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a change in AUD/NZD exchange rates on exposures
existing at balance date.

With all other variables held constant, Profit After Tax and equity would have been affected as follows:

   2020   2019   2020   2019
   $’000   $’000   $’000   $’000

AUD/NZD +10% ( 24 )   -   ( 147 )   ( 125 )
AUD/NZD -10% 24   -   147   125

   Profit After Tax
   Higher/(Lower)

   Equity
   Higher/(Lower)

 (iii) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will not meet its contractual obligations under a financial instrument,
leading to a financial loss. Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents, receivables, financial assets and
from granting of financial guarantees.

Contracts for Land, Integrated Housing and Apartments usually require payment in full prior to passing of title
to customers and collateral is therefore unnecessary. In the event that title is to pass prior to full payment being